

MAR 21 2011

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY,  
a Corporation Chartered by the  
Sac and Fox Tribe of Oklahoma,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
ex rel., W.A. "DREW" EDMONDSON,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of Oklahoma**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

E. CLYDE KIRK OBA #10572  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
313 Northeast 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105  
(405) 521-3921 Fax: (405) 522-4534  
clyde.kirk@oag.ok.gov

*Attorney for Respondent*

March 21, 2011

**Blank Page**

**RESPONDENT STATE OF  
OKLAHOMA'S COUNTER-STATEMENT  
OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONDENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA'S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON MOTIONS TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JU- RISDICTION WHERE NO EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS HELD.....	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
PROPOSITION I	
THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT'S PURPORTED APPLICATION OF THE "PUR- POSEFUL DIRECTION" SPECIFIC JURIS- DICTION STANDARD INSTEAD OF A "PURPOSEFUL AVAILMENT" JURISDIC- TION STANDARD IS IRRELEVANT AS TO WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT NWS' PETITION FOR CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT RULED NWS HAS SUFFICIENT CONTACTS WITH THE STATE OF OKLA- HOMA TO SATISFY EITHER JURIS- DICTIONAL STANDARD .....	13
A. The State's Cause of Action Against NWS Is Not a Contract Based Cause of Action.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Oklahoma Supreme Court Specifically Held That NWS’ Contacts With the State of Oklahoma Were Sufficient to Meet a “Purposeful Availment” Standard.....	15
 PROPOSITION II	
CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE INDIAN COMMERCE CLAUSE ISSUE.....	18
A. Despite the Allegations of NWS, No “ <i>Intertribal Commerce</i> ” Is Involved in the Case at Bar Because NWS Is Not Owned or Operated by an Indian Tribe. Instead, NWS Is Merely a Private Corporation Operating for Its Own Profit and Financial Gain.....	18
B. Even If NWS Was a Tribal Enterprise it Was <b>Not</b> Shipping and Selling the Subject Contraband Cigarettes to <i>Members</i> of the Seneca Nation. Therefore, the Petition for Certiorari Should Be Denied as this Court Has Already Ruled That There Is No Sovereign Interest Involved When a Tribe Sells Products to People Who Are <b>Not</b> Members of the Same Tribe .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Despite the Allegations of NWS That Only “On Reservation” Activities Are Involved, NWS Shipped, Transported, and Sold the Subject Cigarettes Directly Into the State of Oklahoma, Far Beyond the Borders of the Seneca Nation Reservation. This Court Has Repeatedly Ruled That No Sovereign Interest Is Involved When “Off Reservation” Conduct Is Involved.....	28
D. Despite the Allegations of NWS, this Lawsuit Is “Direct” Regulation of <i>Its</i> Unlawful Shipping and Sales Activity Occurring in Oklahoma. This Is Not, as NWS Puts it, “Indirect” Regulation of Out-of-State Tribal Purchases.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ariz. Dept. of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999).....	22
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Baraga Products, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 971 F. Supp. 294 (W.D.Mich.1997).....	20, 22
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 16
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 705815 (E.D.N.Y.2009).....	22, 24
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	35, 36
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	22
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	4, 26
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	32
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Henry</i> , Civ. No. 10-019-JHP 2010 WL 1078438 (E.D. Ok. Mar. 18, 2010).....	5, 11, 31
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm. v. Citizen Band Pottawatomie Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	26, 35, 36
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game of State of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	4, 21, 25, 26, 28
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. State of Wash.</i> , 781 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>United States v. Montour</i> , No. CR 0900214MJP, 2010 WL 3211888 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 12, 2010).....	4
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	34
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	5, 27, 36

## STATE CASES

<i>Patterson v. Beall</i> , 947 P.2d 617 (Okl. 1997).....	14
<i>Powers v. District Court</i> , 227 P.3d 1060 (Okl. 2009).....	6

## STATUTES

15 O.S. §§1 and 2 (2001).....	14
68 O.S. §360.1 .....	14
68 O.S. §360.4 .....	12
68 O.S. §360.4(B) .....	12
68 O.S. §360.7(E) .....	13, 14, 30, 34
68 O.S. §360.8(A) .....	12
25 U.S.C. §§261 and 262 .....	33



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
COURT RULES	
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 10.....	2
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 14.1(g) .....	33
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 15.2.....	23, 32, 33, 36
U.S. Sup.Ct.R. 15.4.....	33
